# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

## Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL
AUGUSTA, MAINE
1949

PROPERTY OF THE
STATE OF MAINE

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

'Any person convicted of violating any of the provisions of this section shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$50 \$100 which shall not be suspended.'

Effective August 6, 1949

#### Chapter 237

AN ACT Relating to Closed Season in Certain Waters in Oxford County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 33, § 35, amended. Section 35 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof the following paragraphs, to read as follows:

It shall be unlawful for any person to fish for, take, catch or kill or have in possession fish of any kind taken from Aziscohos lake in Oxford county except in the ordinary manner of casting with unbaited artificial flies, or by trolling with unbaited or baited artificial flies or lures.

It shall be unlawful for any person at any time to fish for, take, catch or kill or have in possession fish of any kind taken from any of the tributaries of Aziscohos lake in Oxford county, except Big and Little Magalloway rivers.

It shall be unlawful for any person to fish for, take, catch or kill or have in possession fish of any kind taken from either Big or Little Magalloway rivers or their tributaries above Aziscohos dam in Oxford county, except in the ordinary manner of casting with unbaited artificial flies, or fly casting, so called.'

Effective August 6, 1949

#### Chapter 238

AN ACT Regulating Fishing in Big Magalloway River in Oxford County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 33, § 36, sub-§ III, amended. Subsection III of section 36 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof the following:

CHAP, 240

PUBLIC LAWS, 1949

Provided, however, it shall be lawful to fish Big Magalloway river in Oxford county between Aziscohos lake and Parmachenee dam until September 30th with artificial unbaited flies with a daily limit after September 15th of 1 fish per day per person.'

Effective August 6, 1949

#### Chapter 239

AN ACT Amending the Unemployment Compensation Law as to Benefit Eligibility Conditions.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 24, § 4, sub-§ (c), amended. Subsection (c) of section 4 of chapter 24 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:
  - '(c) He is able to work and is available for work and in addition to having complied with the provisions of subsection (b) is himself making a reasonable effort to seek work at his usual or customary trade, occupation, profession or business or in such other trade, occupation, profession or business as his prior training or experience shows him to be fitted or qualified.'

Director's note: See P. L. 1949, c. 430, § 14, sub-§ III. Effective August 6, 1949

### Chapter 240

AN ACT Amending the Unemployment Compensation Law as to Employer's Experience Classification.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 24, § 7, sub-§ (d), amended. The 1st sentence of subsection (d) of section 7 of chapter 24 of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter 115 of the public laws of 1945, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'If and when as of the 1st day of February of any year the commission finds that the net balance available for benefit payments (the sum of the balance in the trust fund, the benefit fund, and the clearing account after adjustment for outstanding checks, and adjustment for funds in transit be-